 - ENGLISH -         Pressure sprayer with rechargeable battery 417
   ENGLISH  1
Instruction manual
Translation of the original instructions
Caution!
Prior to operating the unit, please read
this instruction manual carefully, and most
importantly, observe all safety rules.

a: Name and address of the manufacturer
b: Product designation
c: Type designation "Typ"
d: Serial number "SN"
e: Weight (ready for operation, tank empty) "mnet."
f: Max. fill volume of the tank "VN tank"
g: Year of production
h: Model number
5 Operating and functional components
View: left hand side / backside
5 Operating and functional components
   ENGLISH  9
View: top, solution tank opened
View: right hand side, lower part
View: back side, with opened back cushions                      Charger and mains outlet adapter
1. Solution tank
2. Screw cap
3. Filling strainer
4. Fill level markings
5. Spray tube holder
6. Strap holder
 (carrying straps)
7. High-pressure hose
8. Hand valve
9. Pressure gauge
10. Spray tube
11. Nozzle attachment
12. Pump toggle switch
13. Charging socket
14. Fuse holder
16. Protective casing
18. Drain plug
20. Rechargeable battery
21. Charger
22. Mains plug adapter
6 Preparing the device for use
 ENGLISH  10
6 Preparing the device for use
6.1 Assembly
The pressure sprayer with rechargeable battery is
dismantled before it is dispatched. It must be fully
reassembled again before it is used.
Connecting the rechargeable battery:
Ensure that the pump toggle switch (12) is set to
"O" (pump is switched off).
Flip down the back cushion (a).
Positive terminal: connect the red cable to the red
terminal on the rechargeable battery.
Negative terminal: connect the blue cable to the
black terminal on the rechargeable battery.
Check that the double plugs are securely
connected and that polarity is correct.
Fold the cushion back up again and attach it with
the two rivets (b) on top. Slide the outer portion of
the rivet (b1) into the appropriate hole and then
press the inner pin (b2) firmly.
Assembly of the spray tube (10):
 The O-ring (16x3 mm) is used to provide a seal
between the spray tube (10) and the shut-off
valve (8). Manually tighten the union nut (a) on
the shut-off valve.
When your work is completed, the spray tube
should be fitted in the spray tube holder (5).
6.2 Spray nozzle, filter element and
filling strainer
Firmly screw the nozzle attachment (11) with the
O-Ring (10x2 mm) hand-tight onto the spray tube.
Do not use any tools!
At the factory, a flat jet nozzle 03-F80 blue (a) is
assembled as the standard nozzle.
Delivery rate: See section 12
A filter element (b, part no.: 40 74 922 25, mesh
aperture: 0.8 mm [0.0315"]) is fitted in the elbow